COMPARISON BETWEEN ACTIVE DRY YEAST AND
FRESH COMPRESSED YEAST ON ACTIVATION
TEMPERATURE

AMIERA ARDILLA BINTI AZMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Comparison between Active Dry Yeast
and Fresh Compressed Yeast on Activation Temperature” was submitted by
Amiera Ardilla binti Azmi, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of
Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Faikah binti Awang@ Ismail
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Ilyanie binti Haji Yaacob
Project Coordinator
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Mohamad Shahrimi bin Hashim
Co-Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Nor’aishah binti Abu Shah
Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Significance of the Study
Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2
2.3

2.4

2.5

Form of Baker’s Yeast

2.1.1  Fresh Compressed Yeast (FCY)

2.1.2  Active Dry Yeast (ADY)

Effect of Temperature on Yeast Activity

Dough Fermentation

2.3.1  Effect of Temperature on Bread Dough Fermentation
Effect of Temperature on Dough Made by Different Forms of
Yeast

Bread Texture

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials

3.1.2  Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1  Yeast Activation

3.2.2  Bread Making and Monitoring Dough Expansion
3.2.3  Textural Analysis

Statistical Analysis

PAGE
iii

Vi

vii

Viii

A 0WwWeE

N O 00O O U1 Ol

e

18
18
18
18
19
19
20
21



PAGE
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Effect of Activation Temperature on ADY and FCY 22
4.2 Comparison of Activation Temperature on Dough Expansion and 24
Bread Firmness between ADY and FCY

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOOMMENDATIONS 28
CITED REFERENCES 29
APPENDICES 32
CURRICULUM VITAE 43



ABSTRACT

COMPARISON BETWEEN ACTIVE DRY YEAST AND FRESH
COMPRESSED YEAST ON ACTIVATION TEMPERATURE

A study has being conducted on two forms of yeast; Active Dry Yeast (ADY) and
Fresh Compressed Yeast (FCY). The study aim is to investigate and compare the
effect of different forms of yeast on activation temperature. Both forms of yeast were
activated using different water temperature. Yeast activity was being studied by using
balloon inflation technique. The higher the diameter of balloon, more carbon dioxide
was being produced and more active yeast was. As the indicator for yeast activity,
dough expansion was measured and the firmness of resulted bread was analyzed by
texture analyzer. This present study showed that the ranges of activation temperature
for ADY and FCY were from 25 - 55°C and 35 - 55°C respectively. Additionally, the
highest dough expansion of ADY and FCY were found at 30°C and 38°C
correspondingly. Furthermore, the lowest firmness of ADY and FCY bread were
found at 35°C and 38°C individually. It can be concluded that ADY was less sensitive
to temperature compared to FCY as ADY has a wider ranges of activation
temperature.



