COMPARISON BETWEEN ACTIVE DRY YEAST AND FRESH COMPRESSED YEAST ON ACTIVATION TEMPERATURE

AMIERA ARDILLA BINTI AZMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Comparison between Active Dry Yeast and Fresh Compressed Yeast on Activation Temperature" was submitted by Amiera Ardilla binti Azmi, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Faikah binti Awang@Ismail
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Mohamad Shahrimi bin Hashim
Co-Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Ilyanie binti Haji Yaacob Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor'aishah binti Abu Shah Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TAH LIS' LIS' LIS' ABS	KNOWLEDGEMENTS BLE OF CONTENTS T OF TABLES T OF FIGURES T OF ABBREVIATIONS STRACT STRAK	PAGE iii iv vi vii viii ix
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significance of the Study	3
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Form of Baker's Yeast	5
	2.1.1 Fresh Compressed Yeast (FCY)	5
	2.1.2 Active Dry Yeast (ADY)	6
2.2	Effect of Temperature on Yeast Activity	6
2.3	Dough Fermentation	8
	2.3.1 Effect of Temperature on Bread Dough Fermentation	10
2.4	Effect of Temperature on Dough Made by Different Forms of Yeast	12
2.5	Bread Texture	14
CHA	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	18
	3.1.1 Raw materials	18
	3.1.2 Apparatus	18
3.2	Methods	18
	3.2.1 Yeast Activation	19
	3.2.2 Bread Making and Monitoring Dough Expansion	19
	3.2.3 Textural Analysis	20
3.3	Statistical Analysis	21

		PAGE
CHA	PTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Effect of Activation Temperature on ADY and FCY	22
4.2	Comparison of Activation Temperature on Dough Expansion and	24
	Bread Firmness between ADY and FCY	
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOOMMENDATIONS		
CITED REFERENCES		29
APPENDICES		32
CUR	RICULUM VITAE	43

ABSTRACT

COMPARISON BETWEEN ACTIVE DRY YEAST AND FRESH COMPRESSED YEAST ON ACTIVATION TEMPERATURE

A study has being conducted on two forms of yeast; Active Dry Yeast (ADY) and Fresh Compressed Yeast (FCY). The study aim is to investigate and compare the effect of different forms of yeast on activation temperature. Both forms of yeast were activated using different water temperature. Yeast activity was being studied by using balloon inflation technique. The higher the diameter of balloon, more carbon dioxide was being produced and more active yeast was. As the indicator for yeast activity, dough expansion was measured and the firmness of resulted bread was analyzed by texture analyzer. This present study showed that the ranges of activation temperature for ADY and FCY were from 25 - 55°C and 35 - 55°C respectively. Additionally, the highest dough expansion of ADY and FCY were found at 30°C and 38°C correspondingly. Furthermore, the lowest firmness of ADY and FCY bread were found at 35°C and 38°C individually. It can be concluded that ADY was less sensitive to temperature compared to FCY as ADY has a wider ranges of activation temperature.